
 
 

CABINET 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
 

 

DATE Tuesday, 12th September 

TIME 1.00pm 

LOCATION Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, 

LL55 1SH 

CONTACT POINT Annes Sion 

01286 679490 

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Leader 

Mair Rowlands Deputy Leader 

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure 
and Culture 

Gareth Wyn Griffith Cabinet Member of Highways and 
Municipal 

Peredur Jenkins Cabinet Member for Finance 

Dafydd Meurig Cabinet Member for the Environment 

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People 

W. Gareth Roberts Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing 

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Education 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development 

 

Complete Agenda



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1  APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT MATTERS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES 

 

   

5   ANTI –SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND 
POLICING ACT 2014: REFORM OF ANTI-
SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POWERS -
REQUIREMENTS REGARDING 
EXISTING DESIGNATED PUBLIC 
PLACES ORDERS 

 

Cyng / Cllr 
Mair 
Rowlands 

Catherine 
Roberts 

3 - 5 

6   PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 

 

Cyng / Cllr 
Peredur 
Jenkins 

Dilwyn 
Williams 

6 - 20 

7  PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND 
SUPPORTING FAMILIES 

 

Cyng / Cllr 
Dilwyn 
Morgan 

Morwena 
Edwards 

21 - 
27 

8   PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS 
AND MUNICIPAL 

 

Cyng / Cllr. 
Gareth 
Griffith 

Dilwyn 
Williams 

28 - 
35 



 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 

 

 

Report to the Cabinet 

1 DECISION SOUGHT 

To accept the report and to agree to the recomendations below: 
 

 It is recommended, that the current DPPOs are allowed to revert into 
PSPOs on the 19th of October this year. 

 It is also recommended, that the  orders are then reviewed, taking into 
consideration, the aspects identified at 3.02 in the report.  

 
2 REASON WHY DECISION IS NEEDED 

To inform the Cabinet of changes to legislation, which have an effect on certain 
orders we currently have in place, and why we recommend they are allowed to 
convert into new orders called Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) and 
then reviewed over time. 
Gwynedd currently has in place 7 Designated Public Place Orders (DPPOs). 
The first two DPPOs were introduced in 2004, and cover most of the City 
Centre of Bangor and the Town centre of Caernarfon. A further three were  put 
in place in Blaenau Ffestiniog, Porthmadog and Pwllheli in 2005. Bala in 2008 
and Bethesda in 2011. 
 
All DPPOs currently in place will need to be revoked by 19 October or they will 
automatically become Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs). 
 
We have  taken advice from the Legal department, and having consulted with 
the Police,  recommend that the current DPPOs are left to become PSPOs, but 
that they are then individually reviewed in order to assess –  
 

 If the orders need to be maintained for a further three years as they 
are or whether some/all need to be revoked. 

 
  

Meeting Date: 12 September 2017 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Mair Rowlands 

Contact Officer: Catherine Roberts 

Contact Number:  

Item Title: ANTI –SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014: 

REFORM OF ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVOUR POWERS –

REQUIREMENTS REGARDING EXISTING DESIGNATED PUBLIC 

PLACES ORDERS 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 Whether they need to be amended in terms of geographical areas 

covered, and /or the types of behaviour being controlled or managed 
by the order. 

 Whether new orders in different locations need to be considered. 
 

 BACKGROUND (What is a DPPO and a PSPO)  
 
DPPO powers enable local authorities to designate places where restrictions 
on public drinking apply. However, they can only be used in areas that have 
experienced alcohol-related disorder or nuisance. The o
[...]
ment for 
additional expenditure. 
 

Views of the Local Member 
 
Not a local matter 

  

  

  

 

Page 5



CABINET CYNGOR GWYNEDD 

 

 

 

 
Cyswllt: 

01286 679868 

01286 679490 
cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 

 

Report to a meeting of Gwynedd Council Cabinet 
  

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update my fellow members on what has been 

happening in the fields within my remit as Cabinet Member for Finance. This 

includes outlining the latest developments of promises within the Council's Plan; 

where we have reached with measuring performance; and the latest in terms of 

the savings and cuts schemes. 
 

1.2 I will remind you that all matters have already been the subject of discussions and 

have been scrutinised at a meeting of the Finance Department management 

team, which also included a representation from the Scrutiny Committee. 
 

1.3 On the whole, I am comfortable with the performance of the projects and 

performance measures for which I am responsible, or that relevant steps have 

been taken to improve performance. 

 

Date: 12 September 2017 

Title of Item: Cabinet Member for Finance 

Purpose: To accept and note the information in the report 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Peredur Jenkins 

Contact Officer: Dilwyn Williams, Chief Executive 

  

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


 

 

 

 

2. THE DECISION SOUGHT 

 

2.1 To accept and note the information in the report.  

3. THE REASON FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION 

 

3.1. In order to ensure effective performance management. 

 

4. STRATEGIC PLAN PROJECTS  

 

Effective and Efficient Council 
4.1. FfG5 – S Information Technology Strategy (IT)  

 

4.2.1 Since I last reported, there has been further progress in the work of the Strategy. 

 

4.2.2 Digital Channel and Facilitating Contact with the Council: The developments of 

the digital channel are continuing to be given priority. The channel will be 

relaunche
[...]
2.03) has reduced to 3.33% for the first 

quarter in 2017/18 compared with 17.5% for the same period in 2016/17 and 

11.11% in 2015/16. It is noted that staff recruitment problems have contributed to 

the situation which meant that the unit was two full-time auditors short during the 

period. I understand that the situation has improved by now and I will be keeping 

a close eye on the measure in the future. 

 

5.2.5 The Information Technology Service supports and enables all the Council's 

services to serve the residents of Gwynedd in an effective, flexible and secure 

way. It is seen that the Percentage of network availability (TG01) has remained 

fairly stable, the performance during the period in question being at 99.97% 

compared with 99.94% in 16/17 and 99.80% in 15/16. 

 

5.2.6 At the last challenging performance meeting we discussed the problems 

experienced with the Council's computer system for a period in June. It is 

understood that such problems are not recorded in the measure as it currently 

stands. Consequently, there are doubts whether we are measuring the right thing 

and I have asked the Service to consider establishing a new measure regarding 

people's ability to use the Council's computer systems. 

 

5.2.7 The service is still investigating the reasons for the problems experienced in June. I 

have asked them to report back to me when they have completed their 
Page 9



 

 

investigations and my intention is to report back to you on the findings and the 

options for creating more resilient systems to try to ensure that such a situation 

does not arise again in the future.  

 

5.2.8 Administrating the Local Government Pension Scheme on behalf of over 40 

employers in order to account and pay pensions promptly and accurately is the 

remit of the Pensions Service. Though the performance of the measure Average 

number of working days taken to send a letter notifying the value of retirement 

benefits - estimate (CD9.03) 
[...]
rs 

who contacted the recovery 

team and who were referred 

to the CAB organisation for 

further debt advice 

38 87 92 68 22 

    

   

 

 

Benefits Service – Performance Measures 

          Senior Manager: Dewi A Morgan 

        Manager : Dafydd Goodman Jones 

                  Purpose of the Service: 

        To process applications for Housing Benefit and the Council Tax Reduction Scheme promptly and accurately, 

so as to assist the people of Gwynedd in paying their rent or Council Tax payments.  

 

   

             
Ref. Measure 

Q.1 

17/18 

Q.4 

16/17 

Q.3 

16/17 

Q.2 

16/17 

Q.1 

16/17 

Q.1  

15/16 

Q.1 

14/15 

Q.1 

13/14 

CD12.03 Average time taken to process a new benefit 

application (days) 
19.65 17.08 18.31 17.34 17.15 16.07 22.24 22.40 

CD12.04 Average time taken to process a notice of change in 

circumstances (benefit) (days) 
6.53 4.04 6.89 5.78 5.95 6.55 8.95 6.20 

P
age 20



CD12.05 The percentage of cases in a random sample where 

the calculation must be modified following an 

internal check 

6.82% 7.92% 6.12%           

 

 

P
age 21



CYNGOR GWYNEDD 

 

 

 

Cyswllt: 
01286 679729    01286 679490 

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

Report to the Cabinet 
 

Date of Meeting: 12 September 2017 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Dilwyn Morgan 

Cabinet Member for Children and Supporting Families  

Contact Officer: Morwena Edwards, Corporate Director 

Contact Telephone 

Number: 

01286 679468 

Title of Item: Children and Supporting Families Performance Report  

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update you on the performance for the areas I am 

responsible for as the Cabinet Member for Children and Supporting Families.  This 

will include outlining the latest with the pledges in the Strategic Plan; where the 

performance measures have reached; and the latest in terms of the savings and 

efficiency.  

 

1.2  I will remind you that all matters have already been the subject of discussions and 

have been scrutinised at meetings of the relevant management team, which 

also included a representation from the scrutiny committee. 

 

1.3  On the whole, I am satisfied with the performance of most projects and measures 

for which I am responsible. As I have reported previously, a number of the 

performance measures in the children field represent a general increase in work 

pressure as a result of a high number of looked-after children.  

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


 

2. THE DECISION SOUGHT  

 

2.1. To accept and note the information in the report.  

 

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDING THE DECISION 

 

3.1. In order to ensure effective performance management and that we respond 

pro-actively to the need to achieve efficiency savings as expected.  

 

4. STRATEGIC PLAN PROJECTS 

 

4.1. P8 - Early Intervention / Preventative Programme for groups of vulnerable children 

and young people in Gwynedd 

 

4.2  The purpose of this project is to set a direction and to establish priorities for the 

preventative agenda in Gwynedd, working on a multi-agency basis to ensure 

that we focus our efforts on doing the right things in the right places. The project 

will ensure early intervention and will emphasise that the appropriate support 

should be made available at the right time for children and families. The intention 

here is to ensure that a clear programme of preventative services is available for 

children, young people and their families in Gwynedd, and that it has cross-

sector ownership, including the third sector.      

 

4.3  The work of re-commissioning and prioritising the resources of the Families First 

programme for 2017/18 is underway. An independent consultant has been 

commissioned who has commenced the work of evaluating the existing Families 

First programme in Gwynedd. The programme, in its current form, has been 

operational for four years and in planning for a future programme, we need 

better understanding of the successes of the provision over the period. 

 

4.4  The evaluation will appraise the financial benefits of the existing programme and 

will consider the successes achieved for families in Gwynedd. It will also identify 

models of good practice and identify opportunities for a future programme. This 

evaluation will lead to planning for the future in accordance with Welsh 

Government priorities and local requirements in Gwynedd which have already 

been identified in the needs assessment, namely; speech and language delay; 

parenting and support with behaviour; access to low-level mental health services 

and support for teenagers. 

 

4.5  We are in the transitional period of the existing Programme with the new Plan 

commencing on 1 April 2018. An evaluation report will be submitted in 

September 2017 and this will set the direction for planning the supporting families 

strategy in its entirety as well as structuring children and supporting families 

services in the future. 

 

4.6  I look forward to update you on these schemes in my next report. 

 

                                                 

Page 22



5. MEASURING PERFORMANCE 

 

5.1  The performance against the measures generally reflects the increasing work-

load as a result of the increase in the number cases of looked-after children and 

children on the child protection register. 

 

5.2  The trend continues in terms of the increase in the number of looked-after 

children. There are currently 224 looked-after children in Gwynedd. According to 

'Stats Wales', the number of looked-after children in Gwynedd is the second-

highest within the rural councils that we compare with. (March 2016 figures). 

Another field of 'risk' was identified within the department namely the increase in 

the number of children on the child protection register.  There are 97 children on 

the child protection register currently which 
[...]
 outside their control can change 

the situation very quickly and the schemes are within budgets which can 

fluctuate greatly. The financial projections for the year currently suggest a risk 

that the Department will overspend, but it is too early to reach a genuine 

conclusion. History suggests that the demand on the service reduces a little over 

the summer months. 

 

 

6.3   Schemes for 2018/19 and beyond 

 

Page 24



In January 2014, a report was submitted to the Cabinet entitled "Improving 

Benefits by Transforming Children Services". This report anticipated that as much 

as £3m could be saved by reducing the number of looked-after children and 

reviewing the residential provision. It needs to be borne in mind that the figure 

noted was an estimate of the possibilities, and part of the savings has been 

included within other schemes in the filed which have already been realised. The 

Department is very aware of the challenge ahead. As has been reported to the 

Challenging Performance Team Meetings, its intention is to hold an early review of 

the financial outcomes of the scheme to date in order to try to seek better 

assurances that the savings anticipated for the future are achievable. The 

outcome of the review will be reported upon shortly, and if needed, for the 

Cabinet to approve any changes to the profile and/or the amount of savings 

anticipated. 
 

7. NEXT STEPS AND TIMETABLE 

 

7.1. None to note. 

 

 

8. ANY CONSULTATIONS UNDERTAKEN PRIOR TO RECOMMENDING THE DECISION 

 

8.1. Views of the Statutory Officers:  

 

i. Monitoring Officer: 

 

           No comments from a propriety perspective.  

                                   

ii. Head of Finance Department: 

 

I am satisfied that the contents of the report are a fair reflection of the financial         

situation, with Section 6 confirming the issues already noted during the recent 

performance challenge meeting.  The Department faces substantial challenges in 

seeking to achieve their savings plans due to the increase in the number of 

children who still come into care for the reasons noted.  It should be remembered, 

in light of this, that the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance to the Cabinet 

on 18 July 2017 (“Revenue Budget 2017/18 – Identifying Early Risks”) noted a 

possible overspend of £290k by the Children and Supporting Families Department 

in 2017/18 arising mainly in the area of child placement. 
 

8.2. Views of the Local Member: 

             

            Not a Local matter 

 

8.3. Results of Any Consultation: 

 

 None to note 

 

 

 

Appendices: 

 

Appendix 1 – Performance Measures 

Page 25



APPENDIX 1 – Children and Supporting Families Measures 
 

Ref. Achievement Measure 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Latest 
information  

Children and Supporting Families Department      

TTG01 
The percentage of cases that have shown an increase in line with the purpose of the 
intervention 

- - - 65% 65% 

TTG02 
The percentage of cases where a reduction is shown in the obvious factors prior to the 
team's intervention 

- - - 79% 94% 

SCC/024 

The percentage of looked after children during the year who have a Personal 
Education Plan within 20 school days of entering care or joining a new school during 
the year 

86.5% 82.1% 37.9% 
 

64% 
80% 

SCC/025 
The percentage of statutory visits to looked after children that were supposed to be 
held during the year that were held in accordance with the regulations. 

83.7% 89% 86.9% 90% 89% 

SCC/041 (a) 
The percentage of eligible, relevant and previously relevant children that have 
pathway plans as required 

91.2% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

SCC/039 
The percentage of health assessments for Looked After Children undertaken during 
the year 

- 56% 60% 68% 56% 

SCC/041(b) 
The percentage of eligible, relevant and previously relevant children that have been 
allocated a personal advisor 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

SCC021 
The percentage of re
[...]
f the Cabinet Member for 

Highways and Municipal  

Purpose: To accept and note the information in the report 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Gareth Griffith 

Contact Officer: Dilwyn Williams, Chief Executive 

  

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

mailto:cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru


 

 

 

 

2. THE DECISION SOUGHT 

 

2.1 To accept and note the information in the report.  

3. THE REASON FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION 

 

3.1. In order to ensure effective performance management. 

 

3. PERFORMANCE  

 

Highways and Municipal Department 

 

3.1. Maintaining a high quality local environment as well as the appearance of streets 

and public places is important to the residents of Gwynedd. The work of the 

Street Services Unit is to keep our streets clean and tidy and there are several 

measures which look at how well they do this. The performance of the Measure of 

the Cleanliness and Appearance of Streets (STS/005a Measure) to date this year is 

79.5 which shows an improvement on the performance of the end of 2016/17 of 

75.5, and exceeds every annual performance since 2013/14. 

 

3.2. The Waste and Recycling Service is responsible for dealing with waste in a 

sustainable way. I am satisfied with the performance of most measures for this 

service but I would draw your attention to the following points. 

 

3.3. It is noted that the Percentage of urban waste collected by the Local Authority 

and prepared for reuse, recycling or composting (WMT/009 Measure) levels have 

reduced from 62.34% at the end of 2016/17 to 59.98% in the period from April to 

June. Approximately 1% of this reduction can be attributed to the fact that less 

garden waste is being sent to be treated as a result of the arrangements to pay 

for the services which were introduced in January (it had been anticipated that 

the impact could be as much as a 3% reduction initially).  

 

3.4. A further 1% of the reduction is a result of the fact that the waste has been held 

back before being sent to be treated while a new contract to deal with the 

waste was being confirmed. By now, the contract is in place and it is anticipated 

that the situation will improve. 

 

3.5. It is seen that the Percentage of urban waste sent to landfill (WMT/004 Measure) is 

35.19% in the period from April to June, which is an increase compared to 30.62% 

for the year 2016/17. When looking back at historical patterns, this figure is often 

higher in the first quarter, therefore, at present, I am not concerned that the 

increase will continue. For future reports, I have asked for comparative data for 

the same period of the year. 

 

3.6. The Percentage of commercial recycling/composting levels (PB51 Measure) also 

shows a reduction in the recycling/composting rates by businesses. With national 

requirements making it mandatory for traders to sort their waste, a Task Group has 

been established which looks at processes in order to make it more financially Page 30



 

 

attractive for them. I will be monitoring this work in order to see if it has any 

impact on the percentages.  

 

3.7. As noted in the previous performance reports of my predecessor, what's 

important for the people of Gwynedd is that their waste is collected on the right 

day. Though we have not included a measure on this in the set of measures, 

again, I can report that 1.086 million waste collections were carried out in the 

period from April to June with 2,372 complains received that we had not 

collected (or 0.22%).  

 

3.8. An analysis has been carried out to find out the reasons why in order to improve 

the service. At first glance, around half the cases had arisen due to an error by 

the service and the other half was due to failure to put the container out or 

putting the wrong container out. This measure will be included as part of the 

Department's measures in future.  

 

3.9. It is important that businesses and residents in Gwynedd can move with ease and 

safely 
[...]
nsuring that construction work meets 

the construction standards and ensuring that buildings are safe, healthy and 

energy-efficient together with providing facilities for the disabled.  

 

3.15. The information for Customer satisfaction survey, the average figure given by 

clients for the building control service (score out of 10) (BC-1 Measure) shows that 

the average score for the period from April to June is 9.4 out of 10 which is 

consistent with the average performance of 2016/17 of 9.3. I have asked the 

Manager to note any issues highlighted by customers together with the steps that 

have been put in place to respond when reporting in the future. I have also 

suggested that the information should be presented in graph form over time in 

order to show trends. 

 

4. FINANCIAL POSITION / SAVINGS 

 

Highways and Municipal Department 

2013/14 – 2015/16 Schemes 

4.1. Two historical schemes worth a total of £80,000 are yet to be realised:  

4.1.1. The Department is able to proceed with the Public Toilets (PB17) (£40,000) 

scheme following approval for an alternative scheme by the Cabinet on 27 June 

2017. 

4.1.2. With the Rationalising Recycling Banks (PB19)  (£40,000) scheme, it has become 

obvious that proceeding as originally proposed will be challenging and, 

consequently, the Department is looking at this again with the intention of 

reporting back to the Cabinet shortly.  

 

2017/18 - 2018/19 Schemes 

4.2. As you will be aware, all the efficiency savings and cuts scheduled to be 

achieved in 2016/17 have been realised. 

 

4.3. Though very acceptable progress has been made towards realising the majority 

of the schemes for 2017/18 and 2018/19, some concern remains with two of 

them:  

4.3.1. With the Reduce Frequency of Urban Grass Cutting and Collection Procedure 

(PB28) (£50,000) scheme, there is concern that there will be implications of 

continuing to cut the budget more than that anticipated originally when the 

decisio
[...]
16-17

Annual 

Performance

April - June 

2017-18

Consultancy 

Department

BC-1 Customer satisfaction survey, the average figure given by clients for 

their building control service (Figure given out of a maximum satisfaction 

score of 10)

9.3 9.4

Consultancy 

Department

BC-2 Percentage of full plans application approved / conditionally approved 

(first decision)
92.2 95.6

Consultancy 

Department

BC-3 Average number of days taken to check full plans application (first 

decision) 
19.0 13.0

Consultancy 

Department

BC-4 Response time to attend dangerous structures, from notification 

(hours)
1.8 2

P
age 35



Appendix 1

P
age 36


	Agenda
	5 ANTI –SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014: REFORM OF ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POWERS -REQUIREMENTS REGARDING EXISTING DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDERS
	6 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Performance Report for the Cabinet Member for Finance

	7 PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND SUPPORTING FAMILIES
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Performance Report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Supporting Families

	8 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS AND MUNICIPAL
	Item 8 - Apendix 1 - Perfomance Report of the Cabinet Member for Highways and Municipal




Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET Tuesday, 12 September 2017 

 

 
THE CABINET TUESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn, Mair Rowlands, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Wyn Griffith, Peredur 
Jenkins, Dafydd Meurig, Dilwyn Morgan, W. Gareth Roberts, Gareth Thomas and Ioan 
Thomas 
 
Also present:  
Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Rhun ab 
Gareth (Senior Solicitor), Iwan Trefor Jones (Corporate Director), Morwena Edwards 
(Corporate Director).  
 
Item 5: Catherine Roberts (Community Safety Manager) 
Item 7: Llinos Edwards (Senior Executive Officer)  
Item 8: Gwyn Morris Jones (Head of Highways and Municipal) 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

 
No apologies were received. 
 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 
 

 
3.   URGENT MATTERS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny. 

 
 

 
5.   ANTI –SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014: REFORM OF ANTI-

SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POWERS -REQUIREMENTS REGARDING EXISTING 
DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDERS 
 

 The item was presented by Cllr Mair Rowlands 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To accept the report, the following recommendations were agreed: 

 Allow the Public Spaces Protection Order to change to Designated Public Places 
Order on 19 October 2017 

 To revise the orders, and consider the aspects noted in point 3.02 of the report  



THE CABINET Tuesday, 12 September 2017 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was presented and it was stated that the reason for the recommendation to 
reform the orders was a change in legislation, which affects the specific orders that are 
currently in place. It was emphasised that the consultation with the Legal Department and 
the Police would form the basis of the recommendation to change the orders to Designated 
Public Places Orders, but they would be reviewed individually.  
 
It was noted that the powers within the Designated Public Places Orders would enable an 
authority to allocate places where restrictions on drinking in public currently existed, and 
the Police provided evidence in support of the seven orders that currently existed in 
Gwynedd. It was stated that some of the existing orders were historical and the situation 
had since changed. The new orders would tackle much more than alcohol only, it would 
also deal with people who behaved antisocially.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 Asked whether there would be any additional costs stemming from the change to 
the order - it was noted that there would be some costs from signage but the Police 
had been asked to help with this.  

 
 

 
6.   PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 

 
 The item was presented by Cllr Peredur Jenkins  

 
RESOLVED 
 
To accept and note the information in the report 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was presented and it was noted that he was satisfied with the performance of 
the projects and that appropriate steps had been taken to improve the performance.  
 
It was stated that a Digital Channel and Facilitating Contact with the Council continued 
to be a priority, and the channel would be re-launched in the autumn. It was noted that 
new computer equipment had been introduced in May for members, and that some 
problems had consequently arisen. Following discussions with members, more training 
would be offered to use the equipment to its full potential.  
 
It was stated that a percentage of inspections in the Inspections Plan that had either 
been closed or for which a final report had been released had fallen to 3.33% for the first 
quarter compared with 17.5% during the same period last year. It was noted that this 
was as a result of staffing problems which meant a shortage of two full time inspectors 
during the period. In addition to problems with the Council's computer systems for a day 
in June, it was noted that amendments would be made to a measure to better record 
this.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion

 When looking at insurance rights measures, the question was asked whether 
percentages were the correct way of measuring performance, and whether a 
specific figure would be more accurate. It was explained that it was a difficult 
field in which to measure current performance, since current claims could be for 
incidents that took place many years ago. It was also noted that the department 
had trialled a number of ways to measure this but it was noted that we would 
revisit it at the next performance challenge meeting.  



THE CABINET Tuesday, 12 September 2017 

 It was stated that the figure was consistent when looking at the Council's 
financial security when depositing money in banks. It was noted that this 
reflected the priority to safeguard the money, and that it was difficult to find 
places that paid a reasonable interest.  

 
 

 
7.   PERFORMANCE REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND 

SUPPORTING FAMILIES 
 

 The report was presented by Cllr Dilwyn Morgan 
 
DECISION 
 
To accept and note the information in the report, stating that a specific report should be 
obtained for the Cabinet to report on the proposals of the Early Intervention / Prevention 
Programme for groups of vulnerable children and young people in Gwynedd, rather than 
including it as part of the next performance report.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted and the cabinet member emphasised that it had been a 
pleasure to present his first performance report as Cabinet member. It was stated that 
the main concern was the ongoing trend in terms of the increase in the number of 
looked-after children. It was noted that an independent consultant was working to 
evaluate the existing programme for Early Intervention / Preventions for groups of 
vulnerable children and young people in Gwynedd. Models of good practice would also 
be identified.  
 
When considering Measuring Performance, it was noted that many of the measures 
were statutory and set by the Government, and these were often being changed and 
amended. It was noted that there would be a new strategy during the next months and 
the purpose of measures would have to be considered in order to be more consistent 
and help the department develop.  It was noted that it was a challenging but exciting 
time to develop the field. It was emphasised that the strategy incorporated a different 
way of working and cross-departmental working.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion

 It was explained that there had been an increase in expenditure as a result of an 
increase in the number of looked-after children, and that there had been a one-
off overspend this year despite the additional financial provision. It was noted 
that the Department was expected to take appropriate steps to manage 
expenditure in the medium term.   

It was stated that, although safeguarding children had a firm foundation in the 
Department, that there was a need to ensure that supporting families also 
received due attention, and this was the work the Head of Department was 
currently carrying out with her team.  

 Having received grants over the years to Support Families, there was a risk that 
we would be driven and led by the grant. But what the independent consultation 
had emphasised was that we needed to do the right things for the people of 
Gwynedd and that we needed more flexibility from Welsh Government. It was 
stated that further discussion was required by the independent consultants, and 
that it would need to be presented to the Cabinet in a specific report. 

 
 

 
8.   PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HIGHWAYS AND 

MUNICIPAL 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 12 September 2017 

 
 The report was presented by Cllr Gareth Griffith 

 
DECISION 
 
To accept and note the information in the report.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was presented and it was noted that the Cabinet Member was satisfied with 
the measures. Looking at the Highways and Municipal department, it was noted that 
there had been a fall in the percentage levels of commercial recycling / composting. It 
was emphasised that a task group had been set up to look at processes to make it more 
financially attractive. It was reported that 1.086 million waste collections had been 
carried out during the period and that the percentage of complaints received about 
waste not being collected was 0.22%.  
 
Looking at the Consultancy department, it was stated that profit against target was the 
department's main measure. It was noted that the situation was fairly positive for the 
April to June period. It was emphasised that a customer satisfaction survey about the 
building tollage service had risen by 0.1 during the quarter to 9.4 out of 10. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion

 Asked why numbers for waste recycling had fallen and numbers for landfill waste 
had risen - it was noted that the months of April to June were historically similar. 
It was emphasised that the opening in 2019 of the Deeside Regeneration Park 
which is a five county plan across the North to incinerate waste, would lead to a 
reduction in landfill waste from 35.1% to 0%.

 It was noted that one of the main issues that concerned the people of Gwynedd 
was the rubbish after recycling collections - it was noted that the department had 
since changed its vehicles and that this should improve the situation; in addition, 
disciplinary steps would be taken if a collection was made and any rubbish left 
behind. 

 The Consultancy department was asked about the prospects of attracting work - 
it was stated that the department was working hard to attract work projects. It 
was noted that the department was unique to local government and that it 
contributed to the cost of services and created high value and quality jobs.  

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 2.15 pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


